Ron Jackson, President

Stafford L. Shenett, Sr., District 1

Toni Jones, District 2

Christian Ostenson, District 3



Dana D. Anderson, District 4

Tanglyn Madden, District 5

Richard Trojanski, District 6

Edwina Agee, District 7

PUBLIC NOTICE

DATE:

September 21, 2020

TO:

Members of City Council

Mayor Annette M. Blackwell

Directors, Chiefs, Department Heads

FROM:

Council President Ron Jackson

RE:

Special Meeting of Council

In accordance with Article VII, Section 3, of the Charter of the City of Maple Heights, a **Special Meeting of Council** will be held on **Tuesday, September 22, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.** via video/teleconference.to discuss the following:

• Motion to approve Expenditure No. 2020-067 authorizing the purchase of a 2008 Freightliner/Braun Ambulance

Council members, Administrative staff and the Public may access the meeting by the following methods:

By computer, tablet or smartphone:

- 1. Download the Go To Meeting App on your computer, tablet or smartphone: https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/165984597
- 2. Once installed then download the link below onto your computer, tablet or smart phone to join the Finance Committee Meeting: https://www.gotomeet.me/FrankConsolo

By telephone:

- 1. Dial 1-646-749-3112
- 2. Enter Access Code 165-984-597

Ron Jackson, Council President Maple Heights City Council

	Addt1\$ Transfer from Needed Budget Acct		
	Addt'l \$ T		
	ITEM and DESCRIPTION	2008 Freightliner / Braun Ambulance w/ Powerload Carriage	
	VENDOR	Pfund Superior Sales Co	
	Remaining Overall "Professional Services/ Other" Budget Balance	\$28,041.66	
City of Maple Heights Council Expenditures over \$3,500.00 Wednesday, September 16, 2020	Department Cost	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00
City of Maple Heights I Expenditures over \$3 lesday, September 16,		\$46,541.66	r Approval:
Council Exp Wednesd	Department Account Name "Professional Services/ Other*	Vehicle Purchase	Total Cost for Approval:
	Department	Fire	
	Fund	Ambulance Billing	
	Fund/Dept. Account	252.1200.55068	
	Requested By	Fire Chief	
	APPROVAL	2020-067	
	Date Requested	9/17/2020	

I	0	3
	\$40 FOO OO	200
I	0	0
	4	9 —
ı		
I	2	ļ
ı	TOTA	-
I	È	-
İ	CN	2
I	4	5
١	C)
١		

2	2
750	201
Annual	Approved
3	

Pull Out # Additions # Additions # Additions # Additions #

Council President



REQUEST FOR A PURCHASE ORDER

(THIS IS NOT A PURCHASE ORDER)

Suggested Supplier: Pfund Superior Sales Co. Ship To: maple heights fire dept.

Date: 9/17/2020

	Address: 221 Chester Drive	5520 warr	rrensville cntr										
	Lower Burrell ,Pa 15068-3114	maple heig	hts ohio 44	137									
Т	elephone # 724-339-1600	Tax ID: on file											
Quantity	Item		Unit Price	Total									
1	2008 Freightliner/Braun ambulance with pow	erload carriage		\$ 18,500.00									
		5444											
	Council Approval												
	2020-067												
				30									
		16 17 18 19 20 2											
		A TO	53/										
		DECENTED A	15/										
		MEDEL 5050	65										
		SEI SEI	50/0										
			100/										
		1992 150	E C										
			TOTAL:	\$ 18,500.00									
Date	e Required: ASAP												
	252 1200 5506	8											
Appropri	Vechile Parchase	Requisition By:	John Tippe	n /									
Compotitiv	vechile kurchase	Approved By:	W										
Competitiv	e Price Quatations:	Approved by.	1.10										
		Date Received by											
		Purchasing Div.											

П				H																							
Page:				UNENC BALLANCE		00.00	2996.58	346.91	25.26	3500.00	310.10	2573.98	210.00	953.78	135.00	0.48	00.00	5777.91	1405.17	9186.62	4000.00	8021.00	1881.46	5217.41	46541.66	46541.66	46541.66
5.4.0	YEAR: 2020			ENCUMBERANCE/ M-T-D EXP		532.29	950.61	399.39	00.00	00.00	0.00	1568.36	00.00	00.00	0.00	349.77	0.00	272.00	4485.91	7919.32	4717.47	84.00	2616.00	1340.00	25235.12	25235.12	25235.12
	ΣĀ	252120059999		Y-T-D EXP/ PRIOR YR EXP		1577.66	5836.42	2753.70	124.74	00.0	1680.32	34367.24	0.00	2046.22	4365.00	39954.75	43571.53	3150.09	13108.92	27894.06	12282.53	0.00	14734.54	43442.59	250890.31	250890.31	250890.31
HEIGHTS	2020	ENDING ACCOUNT:	BILLING SERVICES	BUDGET AMT/ PRIOR YR ENC		2109.95	9783.61	3500.00	150.00	3500.00	1990.42	38509.58	210.00	3000.00	4500.00	40305.00	43571.53	9200.00	19000.00	45000.00	21000.00	8105.00	19232.00	50000.00	322667.09	322667.09	322667.09
CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS Expense Report	AS OF: 09/21/2020		AMBULANCE	TRANS. BUDGET																							
:43		STARTING ACCOUNT: 252120052000	252	ACCOUNT DESC/ SUPP. BUDGET		Office Supplies	Operating Supplies	Cellphone	Petty Cash	Drug Screening	Ambulance Collection	Professional Fees	Legal Notices	Medical Supplies	Membership	Leases	Lease - Fire Truck	Equipment	Maintenance & Repairs	Vehicle Parts/ Repairs	Gas/Fuel	Uniforms	IT Expenses	Outside Contractor		AMBULANCE BILLING SERVICES	
2020/09/21 11:12:43		STARTING A			FIRE																				FIRE	AMBULAN	
BFMEXLST 2020/				ACCOUNT NO./	1200	252-1200-52062	252-1200-52063	252-1200-52149	252-1200-52930	252-1200-55005	252-1200-55006	252-1200-55015	252-1200-55016	252-1200-55020	252-1200-55059	252-1200-55066	252-1200-55067	252-1200-55070	252-1200-55071	252-1200-55072	252-1200-55080	252-1200-55082	252-1200-55090	252-1200-55095	TOTAL 1200	TOTAL 252	TOTAL REPORT:

SOLD TO: 9/17/2020 Pfund Superior Sales Co., Inc. Maple Heights Fire Department 5540 Warrensville Center Rd 221 Chester Drive Lower Burrell, PA 15068-3114 Maple Heights OH 44137 (724) 339-1600 Fax (724) 339-7509 Chief Vito Kavaliunas 216-662-6035 PLEASE ENTER MY ORDER FOR THE FOLLOWING 2008 QTY: YEAR Freightliner MAKE BODY Life Line Red/Black 1FVACWDU08HZ95988 COLOR MODEL TYPE V.I.N DELIVERY **AFTER** SALESMAN Terry Pfund ORDER NO. Uc 5870 1 2008 Freightliner M2 AEV Medium Duty Ambulance \$18,500.00 NET COST: \$18,500.00 DISCOUNT TOWARDS REPAIRS Sold In As is Condition With No Expressed or INSTALL NEW STRKER FLOOR TRACK -REMOVE Included Implied Warranty- All repairs are the responsibility of MAPLE HEIGHTS POWER LOAD AND REINSTALL Included Maple Heights/ NO TRADE- to be sold by Maple Heights N/A \$18,500.00 ALL WARRANTIES, IF ANY, BY A MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER OTHER THAN PFUND SUPERIOR SALES ARE THEIRS, NOT PFUND SUPERIOR SALES, AND ONLY SUCH MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER SHALL BE LIABLE FOR PERFORMANCE UNDER SUCH WARRANTIES, UNLESS PFUND SUPERIOR SALES FURNISHES BUYER WITH A SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRANTY OR SERVICE CONTRACT MADE BY PFUND SUPERIOR SALES ON ITS BEHALF, PFUND SUPERIOR SALES HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE: (A) ON ALL GOODS AND SERVICES NOT SOLD BY PFUND SUPERIOR SALES AND (B) ON ALL USED VEHICLES HEREBY SOLD "AS IS - NOT EXPRESSLY WARRANTIED OR GUARANTEED" IF THIS ORDER IS FOR A USED VEHICLE, THE INFORMATION YOU SEE ON THE (FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION) WINDOW FORM IS PART OF THIS CONTRACT, INFORMATION ON THE WINDOW FORM OVERRIDES ANY CONTRARY PROVISIONS IN THE CONTRACT OF SALE. The front of this Order comprise the entire agreement affecting the purchase and no other agreement or understanding of any nature concerning same has been made or entered into, or will be recognized. I hereby certify that no credit has been extended to me for the purchase of this motor vehicle except as appears in writing on the face of this agreement. I have read the matter printed on the front hereof and agree to it as a part of this corder the same as if it were printed above my signature. I certify that I am of legal age, and hereby acknowledge receipt of a copy of this order 9/17/20 ACCEPTED BY: Terry Pfund PFUND SUPERIOR SALES CO., INC DATE PURCHASER'S SIGNATURE DATE ACCEPTED BY: PURCHASER'S SIGNATURE DATE ACCEPTED BY: PURCHASER'S SIGNATURE DATE



Watchlist

My eBay

Shop by category Q Search for anything

All Categories

Search

Back to home page | Listed in category: eBay Motors > Other Vehicles & Trailers > Commercial Trucks > Emergency & Fire Trucks

This listing has ended.



08 FREIGHTLINER M2 BUSINESS CLASS 6 CYL TURBO DIESEL!1 OWNER!LOW MILES!PRISTINE! 2008 FREIGHTLINER M2 BUSINESS CLASS! IMMACULATE!

Condition Used

Ended: Aug 30, 2020, 9:21PM

Price: US \$29,995.00

Get low monthly payments | get an

Order an inspection from WeGoLook | Learn More

Get instant delivery rates | Quality carriers standing by

Shipping: Buyer responsible for vehicle pick-up

or shipping

Item location: Rock Falls, Illinois, United States

Ships to: Local pick-up only

Payments Full payment is required within 7 days of auction close

2008 Freightliner M2 Business Class Shop with confidence

Vehicle Purchase Prot-

Covers up to \$100,000 \ transaction is complete eBay. Restrictions apply more

Seller information

commercialvehiclesandequip

eBay item number: 19360

(139)

90% Positive feedback

Save this Seller

Contact seller

See other items

Mottevevene to test? zoobell now

Description

Shipping and payments

Seller assumes all responsibility for this listing.

Last updated on Aug 01, 2020 09:37:07 PDT View all revisions

Item specifics

Condition:

VIN (Vehicle Identification Number):

Model:

Transmission Speeds:

Suspension Type:

For Sale By:

Fuel Type:

Engine Make: Tire Size:

Used

1FVACVDK68HZ59943

M2 Business Class

6 Speed

Rear Air Suspension Automatic Dump

Private Seller Diesel

Mercedes Benz 6 cyl. turbo diesel

19.5

Year:

Mileage:

Transmission Type:

Type:

Power Options:

Vehicle Title:

Class:

Make:

Number of Axles:

Class 5 (16,001-19,500 lbs.)

Clear Single

2008

39720

Automatic

Ambulance

Air Conditioning, Cruise Control, Power Windows, Power Locks

Freightliner

Vito Kavaliunas

From:

Vito Kavaliunas

Sent:

Thursday, September 17, 2020 12:47 PM

To:

Vito Kavaliunas

Subject:

FW: 2008 Freightliner ambulance

https://www.ebay.com/itm/08-FREIGHTLINER-M2-BUSINESS-CLASS-6-CYL-TURBO-DIESEL-1-OWNER-LOW-MILES-

PRISTINE/193605726242? trkparms=aid%3D111001%26algo%3DREC.SEED%26ao%3D1%26asc%3D2018 0816085401%26meid%3Ddee867c00d474376811d71a210e90fb7%26pid%3D100970%26rk%3D1%26rkt %3D9%26mehot%3Dnone%26sd%3D193605726242%26itm%3D193605726242%26pmt%3D0%26noa%3D1%26pg%3D2380057& trksid=p2380057.c100970.m5481& trkparms=pageci%3A19bc989d-e315-11ea-9565-74dbd18052ae%7Cparentrq%3A0d2f43321740a688a3dbf15efffffa86%7Ciid%3A1

From: Ralph White < rwr0401@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2020 2:39 PM

To: Vito Kavaliunas < vkavaliunas@mapleheightsohio.com >

Subject: Re: 2008 Freightliner ambulance

Hello. Thank you for your offer. We will accept your offer of \$27,500,this will not include shipping however. Please let me know how to proceed. Thank you, Ralph

On Thu, Aug 20, 2020, 1:19 PM Vito Kavaliunas < vkavaliunas@mapleheightsohio.com > wrote:

Good afternoon,

We are truly interested in the vehicle you have listed. Any purchase by the city would require council approval. I would also need a quote from you so that I may generate a purchase order request. This would be required to get the wheels in motion to expedite this request. Again being a municipality we would be tax exempt for purchase. My offer would be \$27,500.00 out the door shipped to our location. I would need the quote to reflect that amount if possible. Please let us know, thank you! Chief V

BRINDLEE MOUNTAIN





Contact Us

Office: 256.776.7786

Email: sales@firetruckmall.com Website: www.firetruckmall.com

15410 US Highway 231, Union Grove, AL 35175

Stock #: 13291 Price: \$20,900

2009 Horton GMC C4500 Ambulance

- → 2009 Horton GMC C4500 Ambulance
- O Automatic Transmission
- е
- O C4500 GMC Chassis
 O Mileage: 120,944

- O GMC 6.6L Diesel Engine
- Additional equipment not included with purchase unless otherwise listed.

- Whelen LED front light bar
 Whelen 4500 series LED rear light bar
 Halogen load/scene lights
 Horton Intelliplex electrical system
 Solid surface counter tops
 Privacy windows
 - (3) O2 outlets
 - (2) 110V outlets
 - (2) 12V outlets
 - (7) Halogen dome lights
 - (3) Fluorescent lights

Whelen traffic advisor

(2) Ferno 521 bottle holders

Rear air suspension

Power mirrors

Running boards w/grip strut inserts

Stainless steel fenders

Stainless steel rub rails

Diamond plate corner guards

Rear bumper w/flip-up center section

Rubber rear bumper wrap

Air horns

Whelen LED grill/intersection lights

Headlight flasher

Whelen siren

Security idle system



Brindlee Mountain Fire Apparatus is one of the world's largest used fire truck sales and service companies. Based just outside of Huntsville, Alabama, the company has forty-five full-time personnel occupying over 12,000 square feet. Our mechanics, all of whom are EVT certified, perform pump tests, general repairs, preventative maintenance, and body, collision, and paint work on over 500 used fire trucks every year. Visit us online at www.firetruckmall.com



Annette M. Blackwell Mayor/Director of Safety

Vito Kavaliunas

September 18, 2020

Mayor Blackwell and Members of Council,

Trust me, the last thing I want to put before you in this turbulent year is to purchase a vehicle, but the breakdowns have become intolerable. Now I have to balance safety and fiscal responsibility, not to mention loss of Ambulance Billing revenue when the truck cannot respond.

The city will be taking delivery of a new ambulance after March 1, 2021. The city operates two (2) front line Advanced Life Support ambulances with one (1) Advanced Life Support ambulance in reserve status. We have one in reserve to cover the frontline units when they are getting serviced and when we call in additional personnel for a city emergency. The intent is to always have two (2) ambulances ready to serve the citizens.

Due to the liability from ongoing breakdowns and repairs, I am recommending that the 2007 Ford Medix Ambulance vin# 1FDXE45P87DB05705 be taken from service as soon as possible and liquidated on "Gov Deals" for a reserve price of \$5,000.00 or greater.

This vehicle currently has a transmission that is in need of replacement (no overdrive gear and shutters when shifting in third gear), the driver's side door jamb at the hinges that has been repaired twice, has cracked again, the door may end up falling off! It has failed when responding to a call, on a call and simply driving the city on more than one occasion. This vehicle is not under warranty.

This truck has had issue after issue in the last four (4) months and honestly has completely over extended its service life.

The city at this time cannot afford a purchase of an additional new ambulance, a cost of \$200-250K. My recommendation is to find a good used ambulance and move from a standard duty to medium duty vehicle similar to our 2016 and ordered 2021 ambulances. It would be more fiscally responsible to the residents of the city than expending any more money on our 2007 ambulance.

As an emergency measure to continue to provide safe transport of our personnel and residents; I recommend purchase of a 2008 Freightliner/Braun Ambulance from Pfund Superior Sales (our current ambulance vendor) in the amount of \$18,500.00. We have had a long relationship with Pfund and I trust purchasing a vehicle from them vs. an unfamiliar entity.



This ambulance's condition (the 2008 Freightliner) has been inspected by the Maple Heights Service Department, Hans Freightliner, North Coast Radio, Dunham Auto Body and has been deemed to be in very good condition. We have had the truck here for the last three weeks we have driven it and feel it is a very good truck. We also obtained the vehicles history from Freightliner, the Brimfield Fire Department (where it served since new), and the previous fire departments service vendor. Brimfield just purchased two new ambulances from our vendor and the old units were taken in trade. Brimfield is on a vehicle replacement schedule. It has no implied warranty and we have taken every precaution to inspect it thoroughly prior to purchase.

Initially the 2008 ambulance would be front line and serve as RS #2. Upon receipt of our 2021 ambulance this unit would function as our reserve unit and should provide good service time in that capacity to the city.

Sincerely,

Vito Kavaliunas, Fire Chief